

## SCHEDULE 2

### Consequential and Connected Amendments

## PART 2

### Acts other than the Education Acts

#### **Safeguarding Vulnerable Groups Act 2006 (c.47)**

**62.**—(1) The Safeguarding Vulnerable Groups Act 2006 is amended as follows.

(2) In section 21—

- (a) in subsection (10)(a) for “educational or” substitute “education functions or its”;
- (b) in subsection (11) before the definition of “educational records” insert—  
““education functions” has the meaning given by section 579(1) of the Education Act 1996;”;
- (c) in subsection (11) for the definition of “local authority” substitute—  
““local authority” has the meaning given by section 579(1) of the Education Act 1996;
- (d) in subsection (11) in the definition of “social services functions” for “that Act” substitute “the Local Authority Social Services Act 1970”.

(3) In Schedule 4—

- (a) in paragraph 4(7), for the definition of “education functions” substitute—  
““education functions”, in relation to a local authority, has the meaning given by section 579(1) of the Education Act 1996;”;
- (b) in paragraph 8 for sub-paragraph (7) substitute—  
“(7) In relation to a local authority which has not appointed a director of children’s services under section 18 of the Children Act 2004, in sub-paragraph (1)(b) above the word “adult” must be ignored.”